
 

Page 1 of 5 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Communities Select Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 19 
March 2015  
at 10.00 am 

County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Victoria White or Rianna 
Hanford 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2583 or 020 
8213 2662 
 
victoria.white@surreycc.gov.u
k or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.
uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
victoria.white@surreycc.gov.uk or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Victoria White or 
Rianna Hanford on 020 8213 2583 or 020 8213 2662. 

 

 
Members 

Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman), Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison, 
Mrs Yvonna Lay, Mrs Jan Mason, Mr John Orrick, Mr Saj Hussain, Mrs Mary Lewis, Mr Chris 
Pitt, Ms Barbara Thomson, Mr Alan Young and Mr Robert Evans 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman of the County Council) and Mr David Munro (Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 2 of 5 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

Community Safety Adult and Community Learning 

Crime and Disorder Reduction  Cultural Services 

Relations with the Police Sport 

Fire and Rescue Service Voluntary Sector Relations 

Localism Heritage 

Major Cultural and Community Events Citizenship 

Arts Registration Services 

Customer Services Trading Standards and Environmental Health 

Library Services Legacy and Tourism  

 
 
 
Current priorities for the Associate Cabinet Member are: 
 

 Liaison with Kevin Hurley on Policing matters 

 Public Safety Plan Refresh 

 Blue Light Interoperability 

 Joint Enforcement Project 

 Liaison with District and Borough Lead members on Community Safety issues 

 Re-launch of Drive Smart board 



 
Page 3 of 5 

PART 1 

IN PUBLIC 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 14 JANUARY 2015 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (Friday 13 March 2015). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 

(Thursday 12 March 2015). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
There are no responses to report. 
 

 

6  UPDATE FROM THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 

 

7  MAGNA CARTA PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
Purpose of the report:   
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Magna Carta 
Programme, the art commission and the work being undertaken to deliver 
the official event to commemorate the 800th anniversary of the sealing of 

(Pages 9 
- 14) 



 
Page 4 of 5 

Magna Carta.  
 
In response to matters raised at Communities Select Committee of 14 
January 2015, this paper principally reports on the planning arrangements 
/ budget to deliver the 15th June 2015 event. Due to the high profile nature 
of the event – and security provisions – this will be a verbal report to the 
meeting. 
 
In response to the request for a more detailed briefing about the art 
commission to mark the 800th anniversary, the artist and producer will be 
making a presentation to the meeting about the design of the artwork. 
 

8  CUSTOMER PROMISE - OUR COMMITMENT TO DELIVERING 
EXCELLENT SERVICE 
 
Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review 
 
The Communities Select Committee is invited to: 
 

 consider research and 
feedback from staff, customers and members on the key 
drivers behind excellent customer experience  

 recommend that Cabinet 
endorses the new Customer Promise and proposed 
approach to improving resident experience 

 track progress against 
the commitment to improve Resident Experience. 

 
 

(Pages 
15 - 20) 

9  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
21 - 26) 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.00am on Monday 18 
May 2015. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Date Not Specified 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 



 
Page 5 of 5 

the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 
 
 

 
Note:  This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site - at 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the meeting room and using 
the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.   
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the representative of Legal and Democratic 
Services at the meeting 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE held 
at 10.00 am on 14 January 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 19 March 2015. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman) 

* Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr John Orrick 
  Mr Saj Hussain 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
  Mr Chris Pitt 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
* Mr Alan Young 
* Mr Robert Evans 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
   

 
Substitute Members: 
 
 Mr Mike Bennison 

Mr Saj Hussain 
Mr Chris Pitt 
 

In attendance 
 
   

  
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



Page 2 of 7 

1/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Chris Pitt, Saj Hussain and Mike Bennison. 
 
Margaret Hicks was in attendance as a substitute for Saj Hussain and Richard 
Walsh substituted for Mike Bennison. 
 
 

2/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 25 SEPTEMBER & 20 
OCTOBER  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes from the meetings on 25 September and 20 October were 
agreed as accurate records, subject to the amendment of the date of next 
meeting which was incorrect. 
 
 

3/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 
 

5/15 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no responses to report. 
 
 

6/15 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee agreed that an update on the Magna Carta celebrations 

would be included in March and May Committees.  Officers noted that 

photos and more detailed information on events would be included in 

March. 

 
 

7/15 MAGNA CARTA PROGRAMME  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses:  
Helyn Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Peter Milton, Head of Cultural Services 
Susie Kemp, Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

Page 2

2



Page 3 of 7 

1. The Cabinet Member for Community Services introduced the report and told 

the Committee that there was lots of interest in the media of the Magna 

Carta Programme and references had been included on radio and 

television.  The Committee asked officers whether there was a robust 

media plan in place to deal with negative views.  Officers confirmed that an 

outreach and engagement plan had been produced to engage all areas and 

ensure the Magna Carta celebrations would be a talked about and well 

known event.   It was noted that an exhibition would be touring around 

Surrey Libraries and that boroughs would co-ordinate their local 

engagement events.  Officers commented that efforts were being made to 

have all Magna Carta events listed on the Visit Surrey web-site. 

2. The anniversary of the signing of Magna Carta takes place on 15 June 2015, 

and the main events will take place on this date. All County Councillors are 

to be invited as well as prestigious guests.  Around £1million was allocated 

to Magna Carta and of the £300K budget for events / activities, currently 

around £20k remaining unallocated.   Officers informed the Committee that 

more detail of the event on 15 June could be communicated when the 

Magna Carta programme comes back to the Committee in May.  It was 

added that the March Committee would focus on going through the budget 

to identify areas where more activities could be undertaken, and the 

Committee expressed the budget needs to be covered by March. 

3. The Committee was informed that the artist Hew Locke had been chosen to 

undertake the art commission, and that the sculpture would be unveiled as 

part of the celebrations on 15 June.  The Committee requested a level of 

engagement with the artist such as attending full Council, an organised 

seminar or for small groups to visit his studio.  The Committee expressed 

that an information board (or glass information wall) should be developed 

for the Magna Carta site for education purposes, it was added this should 

be done as soon as possible as the anniversary would be in 5 months.  

Officers informed the Committee that an app was being produced by Royal 

Holloway students for information on Magna Carta, however Members 

expressed that not everyone would be able to download an app and an 

additional source of information such as an information board should be 

considered. It was explained by officers that a plan to improve site 

interpretation was part of the Heritage Lottery Fund bid. 

4. There was a discussion around the logistics of the celebrations on 15 June. 

Capacity for parking was questioned and officers responded that an 

estimated five thousand guests are expected to attend which would 

naturally cause problems with traffic and parking.  It was added this would 

be mitigated against and more details of the plan would be brought to 

Committee in March.  The Committee added that establishing a ‘park and 

ride service’ or implementing suggested times of arrival could help mitigate 

traffic and parking issues.  Officers reported that provisions were in place 

for road closures on the day and the Transport Committee were being 

consulted with to assist with roundabout and road closures.  It was added 

Page 3

2



Page 4 of 7 

that all agencies including the Police were being co-ordinated with to 

ensure the smooth running of road operations. 

Recommendations: 
 

 That the Committee note the content of the report and request a further 

update a the next two Communities Select Committees. 

Resolved. 
 
Actions: 
 

 That the March update to the Committee include detail of the Heritage 

Lottery Fund bid, logistics around transport and parking, further 

information about the art work. 

 That the May update include more specific information about the planned 

events for 15 June. 

 
 

8/15 CABINET MEMBER AND ASSOCIATE CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES  
[Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
Helyn Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Kay Hammond, Cabinet Associate for Fire and Police Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Community Services informed the Committee that 

her priorities would focus on budgets and efficiencies resulting in savings, 

increased customer satisfaction and continuous improvement and 

engagement with the Active Surrey Board, local committees and the 

community.  Specifically work was undertaken with the Heritage Service, the 

Magna Carta celebrations and the Sport England campaign ‘This Girl Can’, 

which Active Surrey is supporting. 

2. The Committee were informed that the Joint Trading Standards Service with 

Buckinghamshire County Council was going well with an expected launch of 

April 2015.  It was noted that Trading Standards were an integral part of the 

Joint Enforcement Team, and the use of Regulatory of Investigative Powers 

Act (RIPA) was expressed as a comprehensive and robust system which 

received a satisfactory inspection.  Another report on the use of RIPA was 

due to be presented to the Committee in July 2015.   

3. It was noted call centre response times had improved and website 

improvements were being implemented, the external Surrey County Council 

website had already won awards for design and work was still in progress to 

re-design and update every web page.  

4. The Committee was informed that there was concern over the engagement 

and support of ethnic minorities, and it was noted a priority was to ensure 

Page 4

2



Page 5 of 7 

ethnic minorities had access to information and support to ensure they were 

not at a disadvantage. 

5. The Associate Cabinet Member for Fire and Police Services expressed to the 

Committee that her main priority was to support the Cabinet Member in her 

role and noted they both work effectively together.  The Committee was 

informed that the Cabinet Associate’s other main priorities were the Fire 

Service and Community Safety Partnerships.  The Committee raised concern 

over dangerous driving; The Associate Cabinet member commented that a 

gradual change of attitude was taking place due to the Drive Safe campaign, 

which the Cabinet Associate now chaired, and other campaigns undertaken 

by the Communications Team. 

6. It was agreed the Cabinet Member and Associate Cabinet Members 

priorities would be printed on all future agendas.  In relation to the Fire 

Service, the Associate Cabinet Member informed the Committee that all 

appliances now hold defibrillators.  

Chris Norman left the meeting at 11.55am 
 
Robert Evans left the meeting at 12pm 
 
Alan Young left the meeting at 12.05pm 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 That the Committee continues to support the Cabinet Member and 

Associate Cabinet Member priorities. 

Resolved. 
 
Actions: 
 

 That a short version of the Cabinet Member and Associate Cabinet 

Member priorities be placed in the agenda papers for the Committee. 

 That a copy of the report mentioned by the Cabinet Member, regarding 

Trading Standards, be sent to the Committee. 

 
 

9/15 UPDATE FROM THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
Russell Pearson, Chief Fire Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chief Fire Officer informed the Committee that relevant Central 

Government departments had been engaged with the refresh of the 

Public Safety Plan and feedback had been positive and support 

Page 5

2



Page 6 of 7 

offered.  It was added that a £5.96million grant had been received for 

fleet aggregation to assist delivering savings of £20million in the next 

ten years.  It was added another grant of £340,000 was awarded to 

Surrey Fire and Rescue Service  in addition to the £150,000 which the 

Leader allocated to the Fire Service last year. In total nearly £500,000 

had been allocated to develop further trauma care for fire fighters and 

staff as well as including defibrillators on all appliances. 

2. The Committee was informed that the service would consider using a 

building in Crawley for the Blue Light Collaboration call centre, 

planning for this was expected to conclude in February with a build 

start of March.  It was added around £50million savings had been 

identified as a result from the Blue Light Collaboration over the first 10 

years.   

3. The Committee was informed that the Guildford Fire Station build was 

on track to finish in March, and that Woking Fire Station’s finance 

arrangements had been agreed with completion expected in summer 

2016.  It was noted that a delay had occurred with Spelthorne Fire 

Station due to a large electrical cable serving Heathrow Airport running 

underneath the site, a resolution was currently being developed with 

Property.  Banstead Fire Station was currently occupied due to 

London Purely Fire Station closing for refurbishments and a building 

had been identified to locate the Salfords Fire Station where an 

appliance would move to from Horley Fire Station in April 2015. 

4. The Committee was informed that the ‘Safe Drive, Stay Alive’ 

programme had so far been a success with 104,000 people who had 

already attended.  It was noted due to the large amount of corporate 

sponsors attracted, the programme was financially sustainable.  The 

Chief Fire Officer added that the service was currently in the process 

of trade marking the programme to ensure this could be repeated in 

other areas, and had already been sold the Manchester Fire and 

Rescue Service. 

5. It was expressed to the Committee that the service’s business 

continuity plans were going well, it was noted that currently there were 

no deviations from the business continuity standards apart from a 

single small non conformity.   

Recommendations: 
 
None 
 
Actions: 
 
That future updates from the Chief Fire Officer be placed at the top of 
the agenda. 
 
 

10/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
 
 

Page 6

2

[...]
itor information / site notice 
boards and there will be a new site map / visitor leaflet and guide 
book published for the 2015 season. 

 
 

Page 12

7

http://www.visitsurrey.com/magna-carta


[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 

A308 Highway Improvements 

 
11. The final traffic calming measures - the site gateway features (that also 

promote the identity of the site) - are being agreed with Highways for 
installation before June.  This will be funded through the Highways 
budget. 

 
11.1 As part of the Major Schemes bid to the EM3 Local Enterprise 

Partnership by Highways detailed design is ongoing for the major 
improvement of the Runnymede roundabout.  It will be out to tender in 
June and the anticipated start date is mid October.  

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
12. To note the content of the report and to request a further update at the 

next Communities Select Committee. 
 
 

Next steps: 

 
Identify future actions and dates. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact:  
 
Susie Kemp, Assistant Chief Executive, Chief Executive’s Office 
 
Peter Milton, Head of Cultural Services, Chief Executive’s Office  
 
Contact details:  susie.kemp@surreycc.gov.uk 0208 213 2762 
 
 peter.milton@surreycc.gov.uk 0208 541 7679 
 
 
Sources/background papers: [List of all documents used in compiling the 
report, for example previous reports/minutes, letters, legislation, etc.] 
 
None applicable 

 
 

 

Page 13

7

mailto:susie.kemp@surreycc.gov.uk
mailto:peter.milton@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 
 

 

Communities Select Committee 
19 March 2015 

 

Customer Promise – our commitment to  
delivering excellent service 

 

Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review 
 
The Communities Select Committee is invited to: 
 

 consider research and feedback from 
[...]
(e.g. increasing use of self-serve)   
 

Conclusion 

 
1. The feedback, research and proposed Customer Promise will be 

presented to the Select Committee on the 19 March 2015. 
 

2. The Select Committee will also be invited to consider the proposed 
approach to embedding the principles within the Customer Promise into 
the organisation, in order to improve resident experience. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
3. That the Select Committee recommend that Cabinet endorse the new 

Customer Promise and approach to improving resident experience. 
 

4. That the Select Committee track progress against the commitment to 
improve Resident Experience. 

 

Next steps: 

 
The Customer Promise will be taken to Cabinet on 24 March 2015. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Mark Irons, Head of Customer Services 
 
Contact details: 0208 541 8567, mark.irons@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers:  

Page 17

8



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 

 The Government’s ‘Customer Service Excellence standard (2008).  

 What do people want, need and expect from public services? Ipsos 
MORI (2010). 

 Engaging for success: enhancing performance through employee 
engagement, the MacLeod report (2009).  

 ‘SCC Employee Engagement Campaign’ presented to People, 
Performance and Development Committee (6 March, 2015). 

Page 18

8

http://www.customerserviceexcellence.uk.com/CSE_Standard.pdf
https://www.ipsos-mori.com/DownloadPublication/1345_sri_what_do_people_want_need_and_expect_from_public_services_110310.pdf
https://www.ipsos-mori.com/DownloadPublication/1345_sri_what_do_people_want_need_and_expect_from_public_services_110310.pdf
http://dera.ioe.ac.uk/1810/1/file52215.pdf
http://dera.ioe.ac.uk/1810/1/file52215.pdf
http://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=169&MId=3714&Ver=4
http://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=169&MId=3714&Ver=4



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE held 
at 10.00 am on 19 March 2015 at County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Monday, 18 May 2015. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman) 

* Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr John Orrick 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
  Mr Chris Pitt 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
* Mr Alan Young 
  Mr Robert Evans 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
   

 
Substitute Members: 
 
 Mr Chris Pitt 

Mr Robert Evans 
 

In attendance 
 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 6 

11/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Robert Evans and Chris Pitt.  
 
Richard Wilson attended as a substitute for Chris Pitt. 
 
Apologies were also received from Yvonne Rees. 
 
 

12/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 14 JANUARY 2015  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 
 

13/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

14/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 
 

15/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no responses to report. 
 
 

16/14 UPDATE FROM THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 
Russell Pearson, Chief Fire Officer 
Helyn Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Kay Hammond, Cabinet Associate for Fire and Police Services 
  
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chief Fire Officer informed the Committee that the Safe Drive Stay Alive 

programme was very successful, since its establishment, road traffic 

collisions (RTC) involving youths had dropped significantly.  The Fire Service 

was also completing home fire safety visits, mostly for vulnerable people.  

There were currently over 150 volunteers working for the service and that 

number was growing, which supports workforce reforms.  The Committee 

was informed that the service had noted that many of the assumptions in 

the DCDC Strategic Trends Programme were gradually coming true, for 

example the growth of terrorism and the impacts of climate change.  It was 

noted that the SCC Corporate Strategy was influencing what Surrey Fire and 

Rescue Service was focusing on, the strategic objectives of the service were; 

workforce reform, income generation, Public Service Transformation 

Network membership and leadership. 



Page 3 of 6 

2. The Committee was informed that the service was at this stage on target to 

achieve the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) targets and was constantly 

re-profiling to make this even more successful.  The workforce reform would 

not require any forced redundancies, as when whole time fire fighters retire 

they would not be replaced and the number of on-call fire fighters would be 

increased where possible.  The Chief Fire Officer stated that currently 87% of 

the Fire Services budget is spent on whole time fire fighters. 

3. It was explained to the Committee that in the future the service would 

consider the proportions of private sector involvement, volunteers and on-

call staff while reducing the number of whole time staff through natural 

wastage.  Current income generation is sourced through South East Business 

Services (SEBS) Limited.  The Committee were informed that an increase in 

income would improve the core offer of the service. 

4. In terms of equipment, it was noted that Surrey Fire and Rescue Service 

owns the best equipment in the country.  Fire engines were currently being 

replaced with better models and a higher aerial ladder height; all appliances 

hold a defibrillator and someone trained to use it would be staffed on the 

appliance at every incident.  It was expressed that training should not be 

outsourced and a realistic training facility was proposed which would 

contain a mock section of  M25, high-rise buildings and houses among other 

scenarios.  It was vital that firefighters’ training was kept up to date, 

especially as there would be fewer staff after the workforce reforms.  The 

service was in the process of buying 27 4X4 Land Rover Defenders and it was 

expressed that equipment is sourced from Surrey suppliers when possible. 

5. The Committee was informed that Salfords and Guildford Fire Stations 

would be opened in Summer 2015, Woking and Spelthorne Fire Stations 

would be opened in 2016 and Banstead Fire Station would be opened in 

2018. 

6. The Committee raised concern over the safety of the on-call set up of the 

Fire Service, they were informed that the service should continue to attempt 

to attract new recruits but that due to the nature of Surrey’s working 

population and dormitory-like status with residents commuting into London, 

these attempts may not always be successful.   

7. The Associate Cabinet Member informed the Committee that she was 

attending all Blue Light Collaboration meetings to establish cohesive 

collaboration work.  The Chief Fire Officer expressed that all Surrey 

emergency services should work together to improve outcomes for 

residents. 

 
 
Recommendations: 

 
None. 

 
Further information to be provided: 

 



Page 4 of 6 

None. 
 
 

17/14 MAGNA CARTA PROGRAMME UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
Susie Kemp, Assistant Chief Executive 
Peter Milton, Head of Cultural Services 
Helen Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Hew Lock, Artist of the Magna Carta Art Commission 
Michael Prior, Situations Trust 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The artist of the Magna Carta Art Commission expressed to the Committee 

his vision for the art work. Once completed this would be a global piece and 

translated across the world to reflect the international nature of the Magna 

Carta.  The art commission would consist of 12 chairs representing a jury and 

would include representations of liberty, freedom around the world, 

struggles for human rights and the right to trial by a jury.  The piece would 

be interactive and visitors would be able to touch and sit on it.  It was added 

that the design takes into account the landscape of the location. This was 

thoroughly considered by the artist and the National Trust investigated the 

area of landscape including risks which the artist responded to. 

2. The Committee was informed that alongside the work of the art commission 

and events programme a website was being developed and leaflets would 

be available on site of the art commission to provide information.  On behalf 

of the partnership, Royal Holloway University London developed an app with 

information on Magna Carta and to help users explore the Runnymede area 

as a whole. The Committee expressed that as not everyone would have 

access to the internet, it was important to ensure the information was easily 

accessible in all formats. 

3. There was a discussion around insuring the art commission and the 

Committee was informed that the piece would be owned by Surrey County 

Council with a loan agreement on National Trust land. The National Trust 

would be responsible for insuring the piece, cleaning it and establishing 

security.  It was added that security would include a range of measures; the 

Committee suggested using the Runnymede CCTV control centre to monitor 

the site.  The copyright agreement would permit non-commercial 

photographers to promote the artwork. 

4. The Committee was informed that the National Trust has supported the 

Magna Carta celebrations by giving Surrey County Council £100,000, and the 

City of London has also provided £85,000 to the project.  Thousands of 

guests had now been invited and a park and ride with staggered arrivals 

would be organised to mitigate crowd problems.  The Committee was 

informed that an overspend on the event would probably occur and the 

service was in the process of working with the Police to establish who would 

be responsible for which security costs. 



Page 5 of 6 

5. Officers informed the Committee that representations from different places 

were being involved in the programme of events to ensure a wide range of 

involvement at all levels. 

 
Recommendations: 

 To note the content of the report and request a further update at the next 

Communities Select Committee. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 

 The Committee agreed to look at the detailed budget of the Magna Carta 

celebrations as a part two item at the next Committee. 

 
 

18/14 CUSTOMER PROMISE - OUR COMMITMENT TO DELIVERING 
EXCELLENT SERVICE  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
Mark Irons, Head of Customer Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Head of Customer Services introduced the report and informed the 

Committee that customers, members and staff felt the most important 

principles behind excellent customer service was treating people right way, 

making it easy, keeping people informed and getting it right.  

2. The Committee fully supported the Customer Promise but raised concern 

over the grammatical accuracy of the term ‘treating you right’. It was 

suggested that the term ‘treating you in the right way’ could be used 

instead. 

3. It was stated to officers that not all Surrey residents have access to online 

information and documents should be made available through other formats 

such as libraries. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

 That the Select Committee recommend that Cabinet endorse the new 

Customer Promise and approach to improving resident experience, on the 

condition that the wording of ‘treating you right’ is amended. 

 That the Select Committee track progress against the commitment to 

improve Resident Experience.  

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 
 

19/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 9] 
 



Page 6 of 6 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
1. The Committee noted the Recommendations Tracker and Forward Work 

Programme. 

2. It was agreed that a Magna Carta debrief item would be included on the 

Forward Work Programme for a future Committee. 

 
 

20/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 11.00am on Monday 18 
May 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.04 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


